




SYSTEMATIC CATALOGUE 

OF 

B R I T 1 S H 

VERTEBRATE ANIMALS 

BY THE 

REV. LEONARD JENYNS, M.A. F.L.S. &c. 

• FOR J. & J. J. DEIGHTON, AND T. STEVENSON; 

AND LONGMAN & CO., LONDON. 

1835. 



Digitized by the Internet Archive 
in 2019 with funding from 

University of Toronto 

https://archive.org/details/systematiccataloOOjeny 



PREFACE. 

It is thought that the following catalogue may prove 

serviceable to those naturalists who are interested in the 

study of the Vertebrate Animals found in the British Islands. 

Whilst it offers a condensed view of the present extent of 

our Fauna in this department, it will enable collectors to 

mark off more readily such species as they possess, or 

desire to obtain. It is, however, principally intended to 

serve as a companion to a work which the author hopes 

shortly to publish, in which will be given detailed descrip¬ 

tions of all the species here enumerated. 

It has been judged expedient to include the domesticated 

and naturalized species, as well as those extirpated animals 

of which any record exists in history, testifying that they 

were once indigenous in this country. The domesticated 

and naturalized kinds are distinguished by an asterisk (*); 

the extirpated ones by a dagger (f)* 

The species printed in italics, and having a separate 

numbering in brackets, are such as either have not been 

satisfactorily ascertained to be really British, although by 

some regarded in this light; or, which being true natives, 

have not been sufficiently identified with the species of 



IV PREFACE. 

other authors. From the mode of arrangement adopted^ it 

is hoped that the attention will be more readily drawn to 

these instances, in which further inquiry as to their claims 

to insertion in the British lists, or further investigation into 

their true characters, is much wanted. Those families, 

genera, and subgenera, which contain only such species as 

are here alluded to, are printed in italic capitals. These 

families and subgenera are without numbers; but the genera 

have a separate numbering as well as the species. 

As in general the species have the name of some author 

attached to them, it will be known at once what species is 

in each case particularly intended. Where, as in a few 

instances, a species has been referred to a genus different 

from that in which it has been usually arranged, a synonym 

is annexed, printed . in italic characters, and enclosed in 

brackets. 

SwAFFHAM BuLBECK, 

March 30, 1835. 



i 9 

I. MAMMALIA. 

1. FERiE. 

•i"!. URSUS, Linn, 
'I'l. Arctos, Linn. 

2. MELES, Cuv. 
2. Taxus, Flem. 

S. MUSTELA, Linn. 
(1. Mustela, Cwy.) 

S. Foina, Linn. 
4. Martes, Linn. 

(2. PuTORius, Cuv.) 
5. PutoriuSj Linn. 

*6. Fiiro, Linn. 
7. vulgaris, Gmel. 
8. Erminea, Linn. 

4. LUTRA, Cuv. 
9. vulgaris, Desm. 

5. CANIS, lAnn. 
(1. Canis, L'lem.) 

*10. familiaris, Linn. 
•I'll. Lupus, Linn. 

(2. VuLPEs, Flem.) 
12. Vulpes, Linn. 

6. FELIS, Linn. 
13. Catus, Linn. 

*14. maniculata, 

7. PHOCA, IFinn. 
15. vitulina, Linn. 
16. barbata, Mull. 

8. TRICHECHUS, Linn. 
17. Rosmarus, Linn. 

9. TALPA, Linn. 
18. Europaea, Linn. 

10. SOREX, Linn, 
19. Araneus, Linn. 
20. fodiens, Gmel. 
21. remifer, Geoff. 

11. ERINACEUS, Linn. 
22. Europaeus, Linn. 

II. PRIMATES. 

12. RHINOLOPHUS, Geoff. 
2.3. Ferrum-equinum, Gmel. 
24. Hipposideros, Bechst. 

13. VESPERTILIO, Zmn. 
(1. Vespertilio, Geoff.) 

25. murinus, Desm. 
26. Becbsteinii, Leisl. 
27. Nattereri, Kuhl. 
28. Serotinus, Gmel. 
29. Noctula, Gmel. 
30. Leisleri, Kuhl. 
31. discolor, Natt. 
32. Pipistrellus, Gmel. 
33. pygmaeus, Leach. 
34. emarginatus, Geoff. 
35. mystacinus, Leisl. 

(2. Plecotus, Geoff.) 
36. auritus, Linn. 
37. brevimanus, Jenyns. 

(3. BARBASTELLUS,6^r«y.) 
38. Barbastellus, Gmel. 

B 



3 MAMMALIA. 4 

III. GLIRES. 

14. SCIURUS, Linn, 
39. vulgaris, Linn. 

15. MYOXUS, Gmel. 
40. avellanarius, Desm. 

16. MUS, Linn. 
41. sylvaticus, lAnn. 
42. messorius, Shaw. 
43. Musciilus, Linn. 
44. Rattus, Linn. 

*45. decumanus, Pall. 
17. ARVICOLA, Lacej). 

46. amphibia, Desm. 
47. agrestis, Flem. 
48. riparia, Yarr. 

'{■IS. CASTOR, Linn. 
'{'49. Fiber, Linn. 

1 9. LEPUS, Linn. 
50. timidus, Linn, 

ft. Hibernicus. 
51. Cuniculus, Ijinn. 
52. albus, Briss. 

*20. CAVIA, Gmel. 
*53. Cobaya, Gmel. 

IV. UNGULATA. 

*21. BOS, Linn. 
^54. Taurus, Linn. 

*22. OVIS, Linn. 
*55. Aries, Linn. 

*23. CAPRA, Linn. 
*56. Hircus, Linn. 

24. CERVUS, Linn. 
57. Elaphus, Linn. 

*58. Dama, Linn. 
59. Capreolus, Linn. 

*25. EQUUS, TAiJin. 
*60. Caballus, Linn. 
*61. Asinus, Linn. 

'|'26. SUS, Linn. 
I'62. Scrofa, Linn. 

domestica. 

V. CETACEA. 

(1.) MANATUS, Cm. ? 
(2.) STELLERUS, Cuv. ? 

(1.) Lamantine ? 

27. DELPHINUS, Linn. 
(1. Delphinus, Cm.) 

63. Delphis, Linn. 
64. Tursio, Ead. 

(2. Phoccena, Cm.) 
65. Phoccena, Linn. 
66. Orca, Fab. 
67. melas, Traill. 
(3. Delphinaptera,Zflcep.) 

68. albicans, Fah. 
28. MONODON, Linn. 

69. Monoceros, lAnn. 
29. HYPEROODON, Laceji. 

70. bidens, Flem.. 
30. PHYSETER, Linn. 

(1. Catodon, Lacep.) 
71. macrocephalus, Shaw. 

(2.) Calodon, Linn. 
(2. Piiyseter, Ijacep.) 

72. Tursio, Lmn. 
(3.) microps, Linn. 

31. BALiENA, 
(1. Bal^ena, Zacep.) 

73. Mysticetus, Linn. 
(2. Bal^noptera, Lacep.) 

74. Physalus, Linn. 
75. Boops, Linn. 
76. Musculus, Linn. 

(4.) rostrata, Fab. 



5 6 

AVES. 

I. RAPTOIIES. 

I. VULTURID^. 

1. NEOPHRON, 
1. Percnopterus, Sav. 

II. FALCONIDiE. 
2. AQUILA, Briss. 

(1. Aquila, Ckv.) 

2. Chrysaetos, Vig. 
(2. Hali^etus, Sav,) 

3. Albicilla, Briss. 
(3. Pandion, Sav.) 

4. Haliaeetus, Meyer. 
3. FALCO, Linn. 

5. Islandicus, Lath. 
6. peregrinus, Gmel. 
7. Subbuteo, Linn. 
8. ^Esalon, Gmel. 
9. rufipes, Bechst. 

10. Tinnunculus, Linn. 
4. ACCIPITER, Will. 

(1. Astur, Vig.) 
11. palumbarius, Will. 

(2. Accipiter, Vig.) 
12. fringillarius, Will. 

5. MILVUS, Bechst. ' 
(1. Milvus, Vig.) 

13. Ictinus, 
(Elanus, Sav.) 

(1.) furcatus. 
{Elan, furcatus, Sav.) 

6. BUTEO. 
(1. Buteo, Bechst.) 

14. vulgaris, Will. 
15. Lagopus, Vig. 

(2. Pernis, Cuv.) 

16. apivorus, Ray. 
(3. Circus, Bechst.) 

1 7. rufus. 
{Circus rufus, Briss.) 

18. cyaneus. 
{Cir. cyaneus, Flem.) 

19. cineraceus, F/m. 

III. STRIGIDtE. 

7. BUBO, Isid. Geoff.^ 
(1. Bubo, Cuv.) 

20. maximus, Flem. 
(2. Scops, Sav.) 

21. Scops. 
{Scops Aldrovandi, Flem.) 

8. OTUS. Cuv. 
22. vulgaris, Flem. 
23. Brachyotos, Flem. 

^ See a paper by M. Isidore GeotFroy St. Hilaire on the characters and arrange¬ 
ment of the Strigidce, in the Annates des Sciences Naturelles, tom, xxi. p. 194. 



7 AYES. 8 

9. STRIX, Linn. 
24. flammea, Lirin. 

10. SYRNIUM, Sav. 
25. Aluco. 

(.S. siridulum, Steph.) 
11. NOC'l UA, Sav. 

(1. SuRNiA, Selh.) 
26. nyctea. 

ySur. nyctea, Selb.) 
(2. Noctua, Selb.) 

27. passerina, Selb. 
28. Tengmalrai, Selb. 

IL TNSESSORES. 

I. DENTIROSTRES. 
12. LANIUS, Linn. 

29. Excubitor, Zi?m. 
50. rufus, Briss. 
51. Collurio, Linn. 

IS. MUSCICAPA, Linn. 
S2. grisola, Linn. 
33. luctuosa, Temm. 

(2.) albicollis, Temm. 

14. CmCWS, Bechst. 
34- aquaticus, Bechst. 

15. TURDUS, Linn, 
35. viscivorus, Linn. 
36. pilaris, Linn. 
37. musicus, Linn. 
38. iliacus, Linn. 

(3.) varius, Horsf. 
39. Merula, Linn. 
40. torquatus, Linn. 

16. ORIOLUS, Linn. 
41. Galbula, Linn. 

17. ACCENTOR, 
42. alpinus, Bechst. 
43. modularis, Cuv. 

18. SYLVIA, Zaf/j. 
(1. Erithaca, Swains.) 

44. Rubecula, Lath. 
(2. Phcenicura, Swains.) 

45. Suecica, Lath. 
46. Phoenicurus, Lath. 
47. Tithys, Scop. 

(3. Salicaria, Selb.) 
48. Locustella, Lath. 
49. Phragmitis, Bechst. 
50. arundinacea, Lath. 

(4.) Cetti, Temm. 
(4. Philomela, Swains.) 

51. Luscinia, Lath. 
(5. CuRRucA, Bechst.) 

52. Atricapilla, Lath. 
53. hortensis, Lath. 
54. cinerea. Lath. 
55. Curruca, Lath. 

(6. Sylvia, Selb.) 
56. sibilatrix, Bechst. 
57. Trochilus, Lath. 
58. Hippolais, Lath. 

19. MELIZOPHILUS, Zeac/L 
59. provincialis, Tjeach. 

20. REGULUS, Cuv. 
60. aurocapillus, Selb. 
61. ignicapillus. 

{Sylvia ignic., Temm.) 
21. MOTACILLA, Zinw. 

62. alba, Linn. 
63. Boarula, Linn. 
64. flava, Ray. 
65. neglecta, Gould. 

22. ANTHUS, Bechst. 
66. Richardi, Vieill. 
67. pratensis, Bechst. 
68. arboreus, Bechst. 
69. petrosLis, Flem. 

23. SAXICOLA, Bechst. 
70. CEnanthe, Bechst. 
71. Rubetra, Bechst. 
72. Rubicola, Bechst. 

24. PARUS, Ziww. 
(1. Parus, Ijcach.) 

73. major, Z/7J«. 



9 AVES. 10 

74. casruleus, Linn. 
75. cristatus, Linn. 
76*. palustris, Linn. 
77. ater, Linn. 

(2. Mecistura, Leach.) 
78. caudatus, Linn. 

25. CALAMOPHILUS,Ze«cA.) 
79. biarmicus, Leach. 

26. BOMBYCILLA, Briss. 
80. garrula, Bonap. 

II. CONIROSTRES. 

27. ALAUDA, Linn. 
81. alpestris, Linn. 
82. arvensis, Linn. 
83. arborea, Linn. 

(5.) rubra, Gmel. 
28. EMBERIZA, Linn. 

(1. PLECTROPHANES,iT/e^.) 
84. Lapponica, Nilss. 
85. nivalis, Linn. 

(2. Emberiza, Mey.) 
86. Miliaria, Linn. 
87. Schoeniclus, Linn, 
88. Citrinella, Linn. 
89. Cirius, Linn. 
90. Hortulana, Linn. 

(6.) Cii'is, Linn. 
29. FRINGILLA, Linn. 

(1. Fringilla, Cuv.) 

91. Coelebs, Zmn. 
92. Montifringilla, Linn. 

(2. Pyrgita, Cuv.) 

93. domestica, Linn. 
94. montana, Linn.. 

(3. C0CC0THRAUSTES,Z?m5.) 

95. Coccothraustes, Temm. 
96. Chloris, Temm. 

(4. Carduelis, Briss.) 
97. Carduelis, Linn. 
98. Spinus, Linn. 

(5. LifTARiA, Steph.) 
99. Linaria, Linn. 

100. cannabina, Linn. 

101. Montium, Gmel. 
30. PYRRHULA, Briss. 

102. vulgaris, Temm. 
103. Enucleator, Temm. 

31. LOXIA, Briss. 
104. curvirostra, lAnn. 
105. Pytiopsittacus, Bechst. 
106. leucoptera, Gmel. 

32. STURNUS, Linn. 
107. vulgaris, Linn. 

33. PASTOR, Temm. 
108. roseus, Temm. 

34. FREGILUS, Cuv. 
109. Graculus, Selb. 

35. CORVUS, Linn. 
(1. CoRVtJS, Cuv.) 

110. Corax, Linn. 
111. Corone, Linn. 
112. Cornix, Linn. 
113. frugilegus, Linn. 
114. Monedula, Zm??. 

(2. Pica, Cuv.) 

115. Pica, Zmw. 
36. GARRULUS, Briss. 

116. glandarius, Flem. 
37. NUCIFRAGA, Briss. 

117. Caryocatactes, Temm. 

III. SCANSORES. 

38. PICUS, Linn. 
118. viridis, Linn. 
119. major, Linn. 
120. minor, Linn. 

(7.) martins, Linn. 
(8.) villosus, Linn. 
(9.) tridactylus, Linn. 

39. YUNX, Linn. 
121. Torquilla, Linn. 

40. CERTHIA, Linn. 
122. farailiaris, Linn. 

41. TROGLODYTES, Cuv. 
123. Europaeus, Selb. 



11 AVKS. 

42. UPUPA, Linn. 
124. fjpops, Linn. 

43. SITTA, Linn. 
125. Europaea, Linn. 

44. CUCULUS, Linn. 
126. canorus, Linn. 

45. COCCYZUS, Fiei/L 
127. Americanus, Bonap. 

IV. FISSIROSTRES. 
46. CORACIAS, Linn. 

128. garrula, Linn. 
47. MEROPS, Linn. 

129. Apiaster, lAnn. 

48. ALCEDO, Linn. 
130. Ispida, Linn. 

49. HIRUNDO, Linn. 
131. rustica, Linn. 
132. iirbica, LAnn. 
133. riparia, Linn. 

50. CYPSELUS, Illig. 
134. Apus, Flem. 
135. alpiniis, Tcmm. 

51. CAPRIMULGUS, Zmw. 
136. Europaeus, Linn. 

III. RASORES. 

1. COLUMBIDzE. 
52. COLUMBA, Linn. 

(1. CoLUMBA, Swains.) 
137. Palumbus, Linn. 
138. Oenas, LAnn. 
139. Livia, Briss. 
140. Turtur, Linn. 

(2. Ectopistes, Swains.) 
141. migratoria, Linn. 

*11. PHASIANID/E. 

*53. MELEAGRIS, Zinn. 
*142. Gallopavo, Linn. 

*54. PA VO, Linn. 
*143. cristatus, Linn. 

*55. GALLUS, Briss. 
*144. domesticus, Briss. 

j3. cristatus, Temm. 
y. pusillus, Temm. 
S. Pumilio, Temm. 
£. pentadactylus, Temm. 

*(10.) Morio^ Temm. 
*(11.) lanatus/Vemm. 
*(12.) crispus, Briss. 
*(13.) eeaudatus, Temm. 

*56. PHASIANUS, Linn. 
*145. Colchicus, Limi. 

146. torquatus, Temm. 
*(14.) Bohemian Pheasant. 

*57. NUMIDA, Linn. 
*147. Meleagris, Linn. 

III. TETRAONID^. 

58. TETRAO, Linn. 
(1. Tetrao, Steph.) 

'i'148. Urogallus, Linn. 
■i'(15.) medius, Meyer. 

149. Tetrix, Linn. 
(2, Lagopus, Vieill.) 

150. Scoticiis, Temm. 
151. Lagopus, Sab. 
152. rupestris, Sab. 

59. PERDIX, Briss. 
(1. Perdix, Steph.) 

153. cinerea, Briss. 
*154. rubra, Briss. 

(2. Ortyx, Steph.) 
*155. Virginiana, Lath. 

(3. CoTURNix, Briss.) 
156. Coturnix, Lath. 

IV. STRUTHIONID.E:. 

60. Otis, Linn. 
157. Tarda, Linn. 
158. Tetrax, Linn. 



13 AVES. 14 

IV. GRALLATORES. 

I. CHARADRIIDiE. 
61. CURSORIUS, 

159. isabellinus, Met). 
62. CEDICNEMUS, Temm. 

160. crepitans, Temm. 
63. CHARADRIUS, Linn. 

161. pluvialis, Linn. 
162. Morinellus, lAnn. 
163. Hiaticula, Linn. 
164. minor, Mey. 
165. Cantianiis, Lath. 

64. VANELLUS, Briss. 
(1. Squatarola, Cuv.') 

166. griseus, Briss. 
(2. Vanellus, Cuv.) 

167. cristatus, Mey. 
65. STREPSILAS, Illig. 

168. Interpres, Leach. 
66. CALIDRIS, IHig. 

169. arenaria, lllig. 
67. H^MATOPUS, Zi/ui. 

170. ostralegus, Zi?m. 

II. GRUID^. 
(1.) PSOPHIA, Linn. 

(16.) crepitans, Linn. 
68. GRUS, Pall. 

171. cinerea, Bechsl. 

IIL ARDEID^. 
69. ARDEA, Linn. 

(1. Ardea, StejAi.) 
172. cinerea, Lath. 
173. purpurea, lAnn. 

(17.) alba, Linn. 
174. Garzetta, Linn. 
175. russata, Wagler. 
176. Ralloides, Bcop. 
177. minuta, Linii. 

(2. Botaurus, Steph.) 
178. stellaris, Linn. 
179. lentiginosa, MonL 

(3. Nycticorax, Steph.) 
180. Nycticorax, Linn. 

70. CICONIA, Briss. 
181. alba, Ray. 
182. nigra, Ray. 

71. PLATALEx\, Linn. 
183. Leucorodia, lAnn, 

72. IBIS, Lacep. 
184. Falcinellus, Temm. 

IV. SCOLOPACIDiE. 

73. NUMENIUS, Briss. 
185. arquata, Lath. 
186. Phaeopus, Lath. . 

74. TOTANUS, Bechst. 
187. fuscus, Leisl. 
188. Calidris, 
189. Ocbropus, Temm. 
190. Glareola, Temm. 
191. Macularia, Temm. 
192. Hypoleucos, Temm. 
193. Glottis, Bechst. 

75. RECURVIROSTRA, Linn. 
194. Avocetta, 

76. HIMANTOPUS.Zrm. 
195. melanopterus, Temm. 

77. LIMOSA, Briss. 
196. rufa, Briss. 
197. melanura, Leisl. 

78. SCOLOVAX, Linn. 
(1. Rusticola, Vieill.) 

1 98. Rusticola, Linn. 
(2. ScoLOPAx, Vieill.) 

199. Sabini, Vig. 
200. major, Gmel. 
201. Gallinago, Linn. 
202. Gallinula, Linn. 

(3. MACRORAMPHUS,Zi?^/c/i.) 
203. grisea, Gmel. 

79. TRINGA, Briss. 
(1. Machetes, Cuv.) 

204. pugnax, Linn. 
(2. Tringa, Selb.) 

205. subarquata, Temm. 
206. variabilis, Mey. 
207. pectoralis, Bonap. 



AVES. 16 15 

208. maritima, Brunn. 
209. Temniinckii, Le'isl. 
210. miniita, Le'isl, 
211. Canutus, Xiym. 
212. rufescens, Vieill. 

80. LOBIPES, Cm. 
213. hyperboreiis, Sleph. 

81. PHALAROPUS, Briss. 
214. lobatus, Flem. 

V. RALLID^. 

82. GLAREOLA, Briss. 
215. Pratincola, Zeac/f. 

83. RALLUS, Linn. 
216. aquaticus, Linn. 

84. CREX, Bechst. 
217. pratensis, 
218. Porzana, Selb. 
219. Baillonii, Selb. 
220. pusilla, Selb. 

85. GALLINULA, Lath. 
221. chloropus, Lath. 

86. FULICA, Linn. 
222. atra, L'lnn. 

V. NATATORES. 

1. ANATID^. 
87. ANSER, Briss. 

(1. Anser, Sleph.') 
223. ferus, Steph. 
224. Segetum, Stejih. 
225. albifroiis, Steph. 

(2. Bernicla, Steph.) 
226. Leiicopsis, Bechst. 
227. torquatus, Frisch. 
228. riificollis, Pall. 

*229. AEgyptiacus, Briss. 
(3. PLECTROPTERUS,Ze<2c/i.) 

230. Gambensis, Briss. 
88. CYGNUS, Meyer. 
*231. Guineensis. 

(Anser Guin., Briss.) 
*232. Canadensis, Steph. 
233. ferns, Ray. 

234. Bevvickii, Yarr. 
*235. Olor, Steph. 

89. T ADORN A, Leach. 
236. rutila, Steph. 
237. Bellonii, Steph. 

*90. CAIRINA, Flem. 
*238. moschata, Flem. 

91. ANAS, Linn. 
(1. Anas, Sivains.) 

239. clypeata, Linn. 
(2. Chauliodus, Swains.) 

240. Strepera, Linn. 
(3. Dafila, Leach.) 

241. acuta, L'lnn. 
(4, Boschas, Swains.) 

242. glocitans, Pall. 
243. Boschas, Linn. 

■*(18). ac?zmca, Linn. 
244. Querquedula, Linn. 
245. Crecca, L'lnn. 

92. MARECA, Steph. 
246. Penelope, Selb. 

*93. DENDRONESSA, Swains. 
*247. Sponsa, Sjvains. 

94. SOMATERIiV, Leach. 
248. mollissima, Leach. 
249. spectabilis, Leach. 

95. OIDEMIA, Flem.^ 
250. fusca, Flem. 
251. nigra, Llem. 

(19.) perspicillata, Steph. 
(20.) leucocephala, Steph. 

96. FULIGULA, Ray. 
252. rulina, Steph. 
253. ferina, Steph. 
254. Nyroca, Steph. 
255. Stelleri. 

(F. dispar, Steph.) 
256. Marila, Steph. 
257. cristata, Steph. 

97. CLANGULA, Flem. 
258. chrysophthalmos, Steph. 
259. histrionica, Stejih. 

(21.) albeola, Steph. 



17 AVES. 18 

98. HARELDA, 
260. glacialis, Steph. 

99. MERGUS, Linn. 
261. Merganser, Linn. 
262. Serrator, Linn. 
263. cucullatus, Linn. 
264. albellus, Linn. 

II. COLYMBID./E. 

100. PODICEPS, Zai/t. 
265. cristatus, Lath. 
266. rubricollis, Lath. 
267. cornutus, Lath. 
268. auritus, Lath, 
269. minor, Lath. 

101. COLYMBUS, Za^/i. 
270. glacialis, Linn. 
271. arcticus, Linn. 
272. septentrionalis, Linn. 

III. ALGIDJE. 

102. URIA, Briss. 
273. Troile, Lath. 

(22.) Brunnichii^ Sab. 
274. Grylle, Lath. 

103. MERGULUS, Ray. 
275. Alle, Sell). 

104. FRATERCULA, Briss. 
276. arctica, Steph. 

105. ALGA, Linn. 
277. TORDA, Linn. 
278. impennis, Linn. 

IV. PELECANID^. 

106. PHALACROCORAX.Zrm. 
279. Garbo, Steph. 
280. cristatus, Steph. 

(23.) Graculus, Steph. 
107. SULA, Briss. 

281. Bassana, Briss. 
(2.) PELECANUS, Linn. 

(24.) Onocrotalus, Linn. 

V. LARID^. 
108. STERNA, Linn. 

(1. Sterna, Steph.) 
282. Caspia, Pall. 
283. Gantiaca, Gmel. 
284. Dougallii, Mont. 
285. Hirundo, Linn. 
286. arctica, Temm. 
287. minuta, Linn. 
288. nigra, Linn. 
289. Anglica, Mont. 

(2. Anous, Steph.) 
290. stolida, Linn. 

109. LARUS, Linn. 
(1. Xema, Ljeach.) 

291. Sabini, Sab. 
(2. Larus, Steph.) 

292. minutus, Pall. 
293. capistratus, Temm. 
294. riclibundus, Linn. 
295. Atracilla, Linn. 
296. tridactylus, Lath. 
297. canus, Linn. 
298. eburneus, Gmel. 
299. argentatus, Brunn. 
300. fuscus, Linn. 
301. marinus, Zmw. 
302. Islandicus, Edmondst. 
303. glaucus, Brunn. 

no. LESTRIS,//%. 
304. Gataractes, Temm. 
305. pomariniis, Temm. 
306. Richardsonii, Swains. 
307. parasiticus, Temm. 

111. PROGELLARIA, Linn. 
(1. Procellaria, Vig.) 

308. glacialis, Linn. 
(2. PuEFiNUs, Ray.) 

309. Puffinus, Linn. 
310. Anglorum, Temm.. 
311. fuliginosa, S^ncA;/a«d. 

(3. Thalassidroma, Vig.) 
312. pelagica, Linn. 
313. Leachii, Temm. 

(25.) Wilsonif Bonap. 

C 



19 20 

III. KEPT ILIA. 

I. TESTUDINATA. 

1. CHELONIID^. 

1. SPHARGIS, Merr, 
1. coriacea, Gray, 

2. CHELONIA, Brongn. 
2. imbricata, Gray. 

IT. SAURIA. 

I. LACERTID^. 

3. LACERTA, jOuv. 
(1.) viridis, Daucl. 

S. stirpium, Baud. 
4. agilis, Flem. 
(2.) cedura, Shepp. 
(3.) anguiformis, Shepp. 

III. OPHIDIA. 

I. ANGUID^. 

4. ANGUIS, Cuv. 
5. fragilis, Linn. 
(4.) Eryx, Linn. 

II. SERPENTlDiE. 

5. NATRIX, Flem. 
6. torquata, Ray. 
(5.) Dumfrisiensis, Flem. 

6. VIPERA, Baud. 
7. communis, Leach. 

(3. Chersea. 
{Coluber Cliers.^ Linn.) 

y. caerulea. 
{Coluber cceruLf Shepp.) 

d. Prester. 
{Coluber Prest.^ Linn.) 

IV. AMPHIBIA. 

1. CADUCIBRANCHIA. 

I. RANIDvE. 

1. RANA, 
1. temporaria, Linn. 
(1.) esculenta, Linn. 

2. BUFO, Laurent. 
2. vulgaris, Flem. 

3. Calamita, Laurent. 

II. SALAMANDRID^. 

3. TRITON, Laurent. 
4. palustris, Flem. 
5. vittatus. Gray. 
6. aquaticus, Flem. 

{2.) vulgaris, Flem. 



21 22 

V. PISCES. 

(OSSEI.) 

I.ACANTHOPTERYGII 

I. PERCID^. 

1. PERCA, Linn. 
(1. Perca, Cuv.) 

1. fluviatilis, Linn. 
(2. Labrax, Cuv.) 

2. Labrax, Linn. 
(3. Serranus, Cuv.) 

3. Cabrilla, Linn. 
4. Gigas, Gmel. 
(1.) Couchii. 

(^Serran. Couchii, Yar.) 
(4. Acerina, Cuv.) 

5. Cernua, Linn. 
2. TRACHINUS, Linn. 

6. Draco, Linn. 
7. Vipera, Cuv. 

(1.) SPHYRMNA, Bl. 
(2.) Spet, Lacep. 

{Esox Sphyrcena, Linn.) 
3. MULLUS, Linn. 

8. Surmuletus, Linn. 
9. barbatus, Linn. 

II. LORICATI. 

4. TRIGLA, Linn. 
10. Pini, Bl. 
11. lineata, Gmel. 

12. Hirundo, Bl. 
13. Lyra, Linn. 
14. Gurnardus, Linn. 
15. Cuculus, Bl. 

5. COTTUS, Linn. 
(1. CoTTUS, Cuv.) 

16. Gobio, Linfi. 
17. Scorpius, jB/. 
18. bubalis, Cuv. 
19. quadricornis, Linn. 

(2. Aspidophorus, Lacep.) 
20. Cataphractus, Linn. 

6. SCORPiENA, Linn. 
(1. Sebastes, Cuv.) 

21. Norvegica, Cuv. 
7. GASTEROSTEUS, Linn. 

(1. Gasterosteus, Cuv.) 

22. aculeatus, Linn, 
a. trachuriis, Cuv. 
(3. semiarmatus, Cuv. 
y. leiurus, Cuv. 
h. brachycentrus, Cuv. 

23. spinulosus, Yarr. and Jen. 
24. Pungitius, Linn. 

(3. laevis, Cuv. 
(2. Spinachia, Flem.) 

25. Spinachia, Linn, 

III. SCItENID^. 
8. SCI^NA, Cuv. 

(1. SciiENA, Cuv.) 
26. Aquila, Cuv. 

(IJMBRINA, Cuv.) 

(3.) cirrhosa, Linn. 



23 PISCES. 24 

IV. SPARIDJE. 

9. SPARUS, Cuv, 
(1. Chrysophrys, Cuv.') 

27. aurata, Linn. 
(2. Pagrus, Cuv.) 

28. Pagrus, Linn. 
(3. Pagellus, Cuv.) 

29. erythrinus, Linn. 
30. centrodontus, Laroche. 

10. DENTEX, Cuv. 
31. vulgaris, Cuv. 

11. CANTHARUS, Cuv. 
32. griseus, Cuv. 

(4.) Spams Vetula, Couch. 

V. SQUAMIPINNATI. 

12. BRAMA, Bl. 
33. Raii, Cuv. 

VI. SCOMBRID^. 

13. SCOMBER, Cuv. 
(1. Scomber, Cuv.) 

34. Scomber, Linn. 
35. maculatus, Couch. 

(5.) Colias, Turt. 
(2. Thynnus, Cuv.) 

36. Thynnus, Linn. 
37. Pelainys, Linn. 

14. XIPHIAS, Linn. 
38. Gladius, Linn. 

15. CENTRONOTUS, Zace/9. 
(1. Naucrates, Cuv.) 

39. Ductor. 
{Naucrates Duct., Cuv.) 
{Lichia, Cuv. ?) 
(6.) Alhacore, Couch. 

16. CARANX, Cuv. 
40. Trachurus, Lacep. 

17. ZEUS, Zz?2n. 
(1. Zeus, Cuv.) 

41- Faber, Linn. 
(2. Capros, Lacep.) 

42. aper, Gmel. 
18. LAMPRIS, Retz. 

43. Luna, Risso. 
19. CORYPH^NA, Linn. 

(1. Centrolophus, Lacep.) 
44. niger. 

{Centroloph. niger, Lacep.) 

VII. TvENIOIDEI. 

20. LEPIDOPUS, Gouan. 
45. argyreus, Cuv. 

21. TRICHIURUS, Linn. 
46. Lepturus, Linn. 

22. GYMNETRUS, Z/. 
47. arcticus. 

{Gymnogaster arct. Cuv. 
olim.) 

(7.) Hawkenii, Bl. 
23. CEPOLA, Linn. 

48. rubescens, Linn. 

VIII. MUGILID^. 

24. MUGIL, Linn. 
49. capito, Cuv. 
50. curtus, Yarr. 

(8.) Cephalus, Cuv. 
(9.) Chelo, Cuv. 

25. ATHERINA, Linn. 
51. Presbyter, Cuv. 

IX. GOBIID^. 

26. BLENNIUS, Linn. 
(1. Blennius, Cuv.) 

52. ocellaris, Bl. 
53. Gattorugine, Mont. 

(10.) palmicornis, Cuv. 
(11.) Gattorugine, Don. 

54. Pennantii, Yarr. 
55. Galerita, Mont. 

(12.) Galerita, Flem. 
56. Pholis, Linn. 

(2. Gunnellus, Flem.) 
57. Gunnellus, Linn. 

(3. ZoARCESj Cuv.) 
58. viviparus, Linn. 

27. ANARRHICHAS, Linn. 



25 PISCES. 26 

59. Lupus, Linn. 
28. GOBIUS, Linn. 

60. niger, Linn. 
61. bipunctatus, Yarr. 
62. minutus, Pall. 
63. gracilis, Jenijns. 

29. CALLIONYMUS, Linn. 
64. Lyra, Linn. 
65. Dracunculus, Linn. 

X. LOPHIIDiE. 

30. LOPHIUS, Linn. 
66. piscatorius, Linn. 

(13.) Cornubicusy Shaw. 

XI. LABRIDGE. 

31. LABRUS, Linn. 
(1. Labrus, Cuv.) 

67. maculatus, Bl. ? 
68. Psittacus, Riss. ? 
69. pusillus, Jenyns. 

(14.) lineatus, Don. 
(15.) Comber, Penn. 

70. variegatus, Gmel. 
71. Vetula, ? 
72. trimaculatus, Gmel. 

(16.) Imnaculatus, Lmn. 
(17.) Coqmis, Ray. 
(Lachnolaimus, Cuv.) 

(18.) Suillus, Linn. 
(2. JuLis, Cuv.) 

73. Julis, Linn. 
(3. Crenilabrus, Cuv.) 

74. Tinea, Linn. 
75. Cornubiensis. 

(L. Cornubius, Gmel.) 
76. gibbus, Gmel. 
77. Luscus, Linn. ? 

XII. CENTRISCID^. 

32. CENTRISCUS, Linn. 
78. Scolopax, Linn. 

II. MALACOPTERYGII. 

(1. ABDOMINALES.) 

I. CYPRINIDA5. 

33. CYPRINUS, Linn. 
(*1. Cyprinus, Cuv.) 

*79. Carpio, Linn. 
*80. Carassius, Linn. 

(19.) Gibelio, Bl. 
*81. auratus, Linn. 

(2. Barbus, Cuv.) 

82. Barbus, Linn. 
(3. Gobio, Cuv.) 

83. Gobio, Lmn. 
(4. Tinca, Cuv.) 

84. Tinca, Linn. 
(5. Abramis, Cuv.) 

85. Brama, Linn. 
86. latus, Gmel.I 

(6. Leuciscus, Klein.) 
87. rutilus, Linn. 
88. Dobula, Linn. 
89. Leuciscus, Linn. 
90. Lancastriensis, Shaw. 
91. Cephalus, Linn. 
92. erythrophthalmus, Linn. 
93. caeruleus, Yarr. 
94. Alburnus, Linn. 
95. Phoxinus, Linn. 

(20.) Idus, Linn. 
(21.) Orfus, Linn. 

34. COBITIS, Linn. 
96. barbatula, Linn. 
97. Taenia, Linn. 

II. ESOCIDiE. 

35. ESOX, Cuv. 
98. Lucius, Linn. 

36. BELONE. 
(1. Belone, Cuv.) 

99. vulgaris, Flem. 
(22.) Little Gar, Couch. 



27 PISCES. 28 

(2. ScoMBERESox, Locep.) 
100. Saurus. 

{Scomb. Saurus, Flem.) 

37. EXOCCETUS, Linn, 
101. volitans, Linn.l 
SILURIDM, 

(2.) SILVRUS, Arted, 
(23.) Glanis, Linn. 

III. SALMONID^. 

38. SALMO, Cuv. 
102. Salar, Linn. 
103. Trutta, Linn. 
104. Eriox, Linn. 
105. Fario, Linn. 
106. ferox, Jard. 
107. Salmulus, Ray. 
108. Umbla, Cuv. 
109. Salvelinus, Don. 

39. OSMERUS, Arted. 
110. Eperlanus, F/m. 

(3.) MALLOTUS, Cuv. 
(24.) villosus. 

{Clupea villosa, Gmel.) 
40. THYMALLUS, Cuv. 

111. vulgaris. 
(Salmo Thymall., Linn.) 

41. CORREGONUS, Cuv. 
112. Lavaretus, Flem. 
113. Maraenula, ./arc?. 

(4.) SCOPELUS, Cuv. 
(25.) Huynholdti, Riss. 

IV. CLUPEID^. 

42. CLUPEA, Linn. 
(1. Clupea, Cuv.) 

114. Harengus, Linn. 
115. Leachii, Yarr, 
116. Sprattus, Bl. 
117. alba, Yarr. 
118. Pilchardus, Bl. 

(2. Alosa, Cuv.) 

119. Alosa, Zmn. 
120. finta, C^iv. 

43. ENGRAULIS, Cuv. 
121. encrasicholus, Flem. 

(5.) LEPISOSTEUS, Lacep. 
(26.) Gavialis, Lacep. 

(2. SUBBRACHIALES.) 

V. GADID^. 

44. GADUS, Linn. 
122. Morrhua, Linn. 
123. Callarias, Linn. 
124. iEglefinus, Linn. 
125. punctatus, Turt. 
126. luscus, Linn. 
127. barbatus, Linn, 
128. minutus, Linn. 

4)5. MERLANGUS, Cuv. 
129. vulgaris, Flem. 
130. Pollachius, Flem. 
131. Carbonarius, Flem. 
132. virens, Flem. 

46. MERLUCCIUS, Cuv. 
133. vulgaris, Flem. 

47. LOTA, Cuv. 
134. Molva. 

(^Gadus Molva, Linn.) 
135. vulgaris. 

(Gadus Lota, Linn.) 
48. MOTELLA, Cuv. 

136. Mustela. 
{^Gadus Must., Don.) 

137. tricirratus. 
{Gadus tricirr., Don.) 

138. glauca. 
{Ciliata glauca. Couch.) 
(27.) argenteola. 

{Gadus argenteolus, 
Mont.) 

49. BROSMUS, Flem. 
139. vulgaris, Flem. 

50. PHYCIS, Arted. 
140. furcatus, Flem. 

51. RANICEPS, Cuv. 



29 PISCES. 30 

141. tvifnrcatus, Flem. 
(28.) Jago, Flem. 

VI. PLEURONECTID^. 

52. PLATESSA, Cm. 
142. vulgaris, Flem. 

/3. carnaria, Brown. 
143. Flesus, Flem. 

j3. rosea. 
{Pleuronectes roseus, Shaw.) 

144. Pola, Cuv. 
145. Limanda, Flem. 
146. microcephala, Flem, 

53. HIPPOGLOSSUS, Cuv. 
147. vulgaris, Flem. 

54. PLEURONECTES, Flem. 
148. maximus, Linn. 
149. Rhombus, Linn. 
150. Megastoma, Don. 
151. punctatus, Flem. 
152. hirtus. Mull. 
153. Arnoglossus, 

(29.) Cyclops, Don. 
55. SOLEA, Cuv. 

(1. SoLEA, Cuv.) 
154. vulgaris, Flem. 
155. Pegusa, Yarr. 

(2. Monochirus, Cuv.) 

156. Lingula. 
{Pleur. Lingula, Hanmer.) | 

VII. DISCOBOLI. 

56. LEPADOGASTER,Gowflw 
157. Cornubiensis, Flem. 
158. bimaculatus, Flem. 

57. CYCLOPTERUS, Linn. 
(1. Cyclopterus, Cuv.) 

159. Lumpus, 
(3. pavoninus, Shaw, 
y. pyramidatus, Shaw. 
(2. Liparis, Arted.) 

160. Liparis, lAnn. 
161. Montagui, Don. 

58. ECHENEIS, Linn. 
162. Remora, Linn. 

(3. APODES.) 

VIII. ANGUILLID^. 
59. ANGUlLLx\, Cuv. 

(1. Anguilla, Cuv.) 

163. acutirostris, Yarr. 
164. latirostris, Yarr. 
165. -?(^) 

(2. Conger, Cuv.') - 

166. Conger, Shaw. 
(30.) IMyrus, Shaw. 

(6.) OPHISURUS, Lacep. 
(31.) Ophist Lacep. 

60. MUR^NA, Thunb. 
167. Helena, Linn. 

61. LEPTOCEPHALUS,(3'ro?iop. 
168. Morrisii, Gmel. 

62. OPHIDIUM, Linn. 
(32.) barbalum, Linn. 

169. imberbe, Mont. 
63. AMMODYTES, Linn. 

170. Tobianus, Cuv. 
171. Lancea, Cuv. 

III. LOPHOBRANCHII. 

64. SYNGNATHUS, Cuv. 
172. Acus, Linn, 
173. Typhle, Linn. 
174. pelagicus, Don. 
175. aequoreus, Linn. 

(33.) LongerPipe-Jish,Vexm. 
176. anguineus, Jenyns. 
177. Ophidion, Linn. 

65. HIPPOCAMPUS, Cuv. 
178. brevirostris, Cuv.'i 

(») A third species of this genus has been observed by Mr. Yarrell and some 
other naturalists, but it has not yet received a Latin name. 



31 PISCES. 32 

IV. PLECTOGNATHI. 

I. GYMNODONTES. 

66. TETRAODON, Linn, 
179. stellatus, Don. 

67. ORTHAGORISCUS, Schn. 
180. Mola, Flem. 
181. truncatus, Flem. 

II. SCLERODERMI. 

68. BALISTES, Cuv. 
182. Capriscus, Gmel. 

(CARTILAGINEI.) 

V. ELEUTHEROPOMI. 

69. ACIPENSER, Linn. 
183. Stiirio, Zzww. 

VI. PLAGIOSTOMI. 

I. CHIMiERIDiE. 

70. CHIMiERA, Linn. 
184. monstrosa, Linn. 

II. SELACII. 

71. SQUALUS, Zinw. 
(1. SCYLLIUM, Cuv.) 

185. Canicula, Linn. 
1 86. stellaris, Linn. 

(2. Carcharias, Cuv.) 

187- Carcharias, Linn. 
188. Vulpes, Gmel. 
189. glaucus, Linn. 

(3. Lamna, Cuv.) 

190. Cornubicus, Gmel. 
191. Monensis, Shaw. 

(34.) selanoneus, Walk. 
(4. Galeus, Cuv.) 

192. Galeus, Linn. 
(5. Mustelus, Cuv.) 

193. Mustelus, Linn. 

(35.) HinnuluSf Blainv. 
(6. Selache, Cuv.) 

194. maximus, Linn. 
(7. Spinax, Cuv.) 

195. Acanthias, Linn. 
(8. ScYMNUS, Cuv.) 

196. borealis. Scores!). 

(36.) Rashleigh Shark, Couch. 
72. ZYG^NA, Cuv. 

197. Malleus, Fal.2 
73. SQUATINA, Dumer. 

198. Angelus, Cuv. 
(37.) Lewis, Couch. 

(7.) PRISTIS, Lath. 
(38.) antiquorum, Lath. 

74. RAIA, L inn. 
(1. Torpedo, Dumer.) 

199. Torpedo, Linn. 
(2. Raia, Cuv.) 

200. Batis, Linn. 
201. Oxyrhynchus, Linn. 
202. marginata, Lacep. 
203. chagrinea, Mont. 
204. microcellata, Mont, 
205. inaculata, Mont. 
206. Miraletus, Don. 
207. ciavata, Linn. 

(39.) radiata, Don. 
(40.) Cuvieri, Neill. 
(3. Trygon, .ddans.) 

208. Pastinaca, Linn. 
{Myliobatis^ Dumer.) 
(41.) Aquila, Linn. 

VII. cyclostomi. 

75. PETROMYZON, Linn. 
209. marinus, Linn. 
210. fluviatilis, Linn. 
211. Planeri, Z/. 

(42.) Jurce, Maccull. 
76. AMMOCCETES, Dumer. 

212. branchialis, Z/m. 
77. MYXINE, Linn. 

213. glutinosa, JAnn. 



INDEX 

TO THE GENERA AND SUBGENERA. 

Obs.—The genera are printed in capitals; the siibgenera in ordinary type. 

The numbers refer to the column in which the names occur. 

A. 

Abramis, 26. 
Accentor, 7. 
Accipiter, 5. 
Accipiter, 5. 
Acerina, 21. 
Acipenser, 31. 
Alauda, 9. 
Alca, 17. 
Alcedo, 11. 
Alosa, 27. 
Ammoccetes, 32. 
Ammodytes, 30. 
Anarrhichas, 24. 
Anas, 16. 
Anas, 16. 
Anguilla, 30. 
Anguilla, 30. 
Anguis, 20. 
Angus, 18. 
Anser, 15. 
Anser, 15. 
Anthus, 8. 
Aquila, 5. 
Aquila, 5. 
Ardea, 13. 
Ardea, 13. 
Arvicola, 3. 
Aspidophorus, 22. 
Astur, 5. 
Atherina, 24. 

B. 

BalyENA, 4. 
Balaena, 4. 

Balaenoptera, 4. 
Balistes, 31. 
Barbastellus, 2. 
Barbus, 26. 
Belone, 26. 
Belone, 26. 
Bernicla, 15. 
Blennius, 24. 
Blennius, 24. 
Bombycilla, 9. 
*Bos, 3. 
Bosclias, 16. 
Botaurus, 13. 
Brama, 23. 
Brosmus, 28. 
Bubo, 6. 
Bubo, 6. 
Bufo, 19. 
Buteo, 6. 
Buteo, 6. 

C. 

*Cairina, 16. 
Calamophilus, 9. 
Calidris, 13. 
Callionymus, 25. 
Canis, 1. 
Canis, 1. 
Cantharus, 23. 
*Capra, 3. 
Caprimulgus, 11. 
Capros, 23. 
Caranx, 23. 
Carcharias, 31. 
Carduelis, 9. 
fCASTOR, 3. 

Catodon, 4. 
*Cavia, 3. 
Centriscus, 25. 
Centrolophus, 24. 
Centronotus, 23. 
Cepola, 24. 
Certhia, 10. 
Cervus, 3. 
Charadrius, 13. 
Chauliodus, 16. 
Chelonia, 19. 
ChiMjEra, 31. 
Chrysophrys, 23. 
CiCONIA, 14. 
CiNCLUS, 7. 
Circus, 6. 
Clangula, 16. 
Clupea, 27. 
Clupea, 27. 
Cobitis, 26. 
Coccothraustes, 9. 
COCCYZUS, 11. 
Columba, 11. 
Columba, 11. 
CoLYMBUS, 17. 
Conger, 30. 
CoRACIAS, 11.* 
CoRVUS, 10. 
Corvus, 10. 
CoRREGONUS, 27. 
CoRYPHiENA, 24. 
Coturnix, 12. 
CoTTUS, 22. 
Cottus, 22. 
Crenilabrus, 25. 
Crex, 15. 
CUCULUS, 11. 



INDEX. 

Curruca, 8. 
CURSORIUS, 13. 

Cyclopterus, 29. 
Cyclopterus, 29. 
Cygnus, 15. 

Cyprinus, 26. 
♦Cyprinus, 26. 
Cypselus, 11. 

D 

Dafila, 16. 
Delphinaptera, 4. 
Delphinus, 4. 
Delphinus, 4. 
*Dendronessa, 16. 
Dentex, 23. 

E 

Echeneis, 30. 

Ectopistes, 11. 
Elanus, 6. 
Emberiza, 9. 

Emberiza, 9. 
Engraulis, 28. 

*Equus, 4. 

Erinaceus, 2. 

Erithaca, 8. 
Esox, 26. 
Exoccetus, 27. 

F 

Falco, 5. 

Felis, 1. 

Fratercula, 17. 

Fregilus, 10. 

Fringilla, 9. 
Fringilla, 9. 
Fulica, 15. 

Fuligula, 16. 

G 

Gadus, 28. 

Galeus, 31. 

Gallinula, 15. 

♦Gallus, 12. 

Garrulus, 10. 

Gasterosteus, 22. 

Gasterosteus, 22. 

Glareola, 15. 

Gobio, 26. 

Gobius, 25. 

Grus, 13. 
Gunnellus, 24. 
Gymnetrus, 24, 

H 

Halmatopus, 13. 

Haliaeetus, 5. 
Harelda, 17. 

Himantopus, 14. 

Hippocampus, 30. 

Hippoglossus, 29. 

Hirundo, 11. 

Hyperoodon, 4. 

I 

Ibis, 14. 

L 

Labrax, 21. 
Labrus, 25. 
Labrus, 25. 
Lacerta, 19. 

Lachnolaimus, 25. 
Lagopus, 12. 
Lamna, 31. 
Lampris, 23. 

Lanius, 7. 

Larus, 18. 

Larus, 18. 
Lepadogaster, 29. 

Lepidopus, 24. 

Lepisosteus, 28. 

Leptocephalus, 30. 

Lepus, 3. 

Lestris, 18. 
Leuciscus, 26. 
Lichia, 23. 

Limosa, 14. 

Linaria, 9. 
Liparis, 29, 
Lobipes, 15. 

Lophius, 25. 

Lota, 28. 
Loxia, 10. 

Lutra, 1. 

M 

Machetes, 14, 
Macroramphus, 14. 
MALLOT US, 27. 

MANATUS, 4. 
Mareca, 16. 

Mecistura, 9. 
*Meleagris, 12. 

Meles, 1. 

Melizophilus, 8. 

Mergulus, 17. 

Mergus, 17. 

! Merlangus, 28. 

I Merluccius, 28. 

Merops, 11. 

Milvus, 6. 

Milvus, 6i 
Monochirus, 29. 

i Moxodon, 4. 

i Motacilla, 8. 

Motella, 28. 

I Mugil, 24. 

Mullus, 21. 

! MuRiENA, 30. 

j Mus, 3. 

Muscicapa, 7. 

Mustela, 1. 

I Mustela, 1. 
Mustelus, 31. 
Myliobatis, 32. 
Myoxus, 3. 
Myxine, 32. 

N 

Natrix, 20. 
Naucrates, 23. 
Neophron, 5. 

Noctua, 7. 

Noctua, 7. 
Nucifraga, 10. 
Numenius, 14. 
*Numida, 12. 

Nycticorax, 14. 

O 

(Edicnemus, 13. 

OlDEMIA, 16. 

Ophidium, 30. 

OPHISURUS, 30. 

Oriolus, 7. 

Orthagoriscus, 31. 

Ortyx, 12. 

OSMERUS, '27. 

Otis, 12. 

Otus, 6. 

*Ovis, 3. 

P 

Pagellus, 23. 
Pagrus, 23. 
Pandion, 5. 
Parus, 8. 

Parus, 8. 
Pastor, 10. 

*Pavo, 12 

Pelecanus, 17. 
Perca, 21. 



INDEX. 

Perea, 21. 
Perdix, 12. 
Perdix, 12. 
Pernis, 6. 
Petromyzon, 32. 
Phoenicura, 8. 
Phalacrocorax, 17. 
Phalaropus, 15. 
*Phasianus, 12. 
Philomela, 8. 
Phoca, 1. 
Phocoena, 4. 
Phycis, 28. 
Physeter, 4. 
Physeter, 4. 
Pica, 10. 
Picus, 10. 
Platalea, 14. 
Platessa, 29. 
Plecotus, 2. 
Plectrophanes, 9. 
Plectropterus, 15. 
Pleuronectes, 29. 
PODICEPS, 17. 
Pristis, 32. 
Procellaria, 18. 
Procellaria, 18. 
P SOP HI A, 13. 
Puffinus, 18. 
Putorius, 1. 
Pyrgita, 9. 
Pyrrhula, 10. 

R 

Raia, 32. 
Raia, 32. 
Rallus, 15. 
Rana, 19. 
Raniceps, 28. 
Recurvirostra, 14. 
Regulus, 8. 
Rhinolophus, 2. 
Rusticola, 14. 

S 

Salicaria, 8. 
Salmo, 27. 
Saxicola, 8. 

Sci.®NA, 22. 
Sciaena, 22. 
SciURUS, 3. 
SCOLOPAX, 14. 
Scolopax, 14. 
Scomber, 23. 
Scomber, 23. 
Scomberesox, 27. 
ScOPELUS, 27. 
Scops, 6. 
ScORPAENA, 22. 
Scyllium, 31. 
Scymnus, 32. 
Sebastes, 22. 
Selache, 32. 
Serranus, 21. 
SiLURUS, 27. 
SiTTA,11. 
SoLEA, 29. 
Solea, 29. 
SOMATERIA, 16. 
SOREX, 2. 
Spares, 23. 
Sphargis, 19. 
SpHYRjENA, 21. 
Spinachia, 22. 
Spinax, 32. 
Squalus, 31. 
Squatarola, 13. 
Squatina, 32. 
Stellerus, 4. 
Sterna, 18. 
Sterna, 18. 
Strepsilas, 13. 
Strix, 7. 
Sturnus, 10. 
Sula, 17. 
Surnia, 7. 
fSus, 4. 
Sylvia, 8. 
Sylvia, 8. 
Syngnathus, 30. 
Syrnium, 7. 

T 

Tadorna, 16. 
Talpa, 2. 
Tetrao, 12. 
Tetrao, 12. 

Tetraodon, 31. 
Thalassidroma, 18. 
Thymallus, 27. 
Thynnus, 23. 
Tinea, 26. 
Torpedo, 32. 
Totanus, 14. 
Trachinus, 21. 
Trichechus, 1. 
Trichiurus, 24. 
Trigla, 21. 
Tringa, 14. 
Tringa, 14. 
Triton, 20. 
Troglodytes, 10. 
Trygon, 32. 
Turdus, 7. 

U 

Umbrina, 22. 
Upupa, 11. 
Uria, 17. 
flJRSUS, 1. 

V 

Vanellus, 13. 
Vanellus, 13. 
Vespertilio, 2. 
Vespertilio, 2. 
ViPERA, 20. 
Vulpes, 1. 

X 

Xema, 18. 
XiPHIAS, 23. 

Y 

Yunx, 10. 

Z 

Zeus, 23. 
Zeus, 23. 
Zoarces, 24. 
ZYGiENA, 32. 



In the tPress, 

BY THE SAME AUTHOR: 

A 

MANUAL 
OF 

BRITISH VERTEBRATE ANIMALS. 

It is intended that this work shall contain accurate descriptions and 

measurements of all the Animals belonging to the classes Mammalia, 

Aves, Reptilia, Amphibia, and Pisces, which are to be met with in the 

British Islands. 

Besides those which are indigenous, and those which have occurred as 

stragglers in one or more instances, it will include the domesticated and 

naturalized, as well as the extirpated species. The three last will be dis¬ 

tinguished from the true natives by a difference of type. 

It is also intended to distinguish in a particular manner those animals, 

whose claims to a place in our Fauna are not thoroughly established, or which, 

being real natives, are involved in some obscurity, from the circumstance 

of their true characters not being well understood. 

It is hoped that such a work will not be thought uncalled for by those 

who are acquainted with the numerous additions which have been acquired 

of late years in this department of our Fauna. As these additions may be 

seen in the foregoing catalogue, which is intended to serve as a com¬ 

panion to the work in question, it is unnecessary to dwell upon them 

more particularly in this place. It may simply be stated, that upwards 

of six hundred species will be noticed in the Manual, besides about seventy 

of doubtful character, belonging to one cr other of the two classes 

before alluded to. Of the former, it is believed that at least sixty are 

not embodied in any other work treating of the British Veriehrata. 

In all cases where practicable, the descriptions have been drawn up, and 

the measurements taken, from the specimens themselves. In those in¬ 

stances in which it has been found impossible to do this, the name of the 

author to whom recourse has been had, is subjoined. Under each species 

will be given some of the principal synonyms, including in most instances 

a reference to a figure. There will also be annexed a few general remarks 

illustrative of its habits. The whole will be arranged systematically, and in 

conformity with the most approved views of modern naturalists. 

The work will be printed in octavo, uniform with the “British Animals ” 

of Dr. Fleming, and will, if possible, be comprised in one volume. 






